

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE HOPI TRIBE, a federally recognized Indian  
Tribe,

Plaintiff,

vs.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
AGRICULTURE – FOREST SERVICE and the  
Honorable THOMAS J. VILSACK, its Secretary;  
THOMAS L. TIDWELL, Chief of the United States  
Forest Service; and M. EARL STEWART, in his  
official capacity as Forest Supervisor for the  
Coconino National Forest,

Defendants.

Civil Case No. **1:12-cv-01846 (RJL)**

**PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO NON-PARTY ARIZONA SNOWBOWL RESORT  
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP'S PROPOSED MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. STANDARD FOR MOTION TO DISMISS ..... 2

III. THE HOPI TRIBE HAS STANDING..... 3

    A. The Hopi Tribe Will Suffer Injury In Fact..... 4

    B. The Actions of the Forest Service will Cause the Hopi Tribe’s Injuries ..... 9

    C. The Hopi Tribe’s Injury would be Redressed by a Favorable Decision ..... 10

IV. THE HOPI TRIBE PROVIDED THE REQUISITE 60 DAYS NOTICE ..... 11

V. CONCLUSION ..... 17

**TABLE OF CASES**

Cases

*\*American Rivers v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*, 271 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 15

*Coal. for Mercury-Free Drugs v. Sebelius*, 725 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010) *aff'd*, 671 F.3d  
1275 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 2

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S.F.S.*, 820 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (D. Ariz. 2011)..... 14, 16

*Common Sense Salmon Recovery v. Evans*, 329 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 15

*Conner v. Burford*, 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 14, 16

*Conservation Force v. Salazar*, 811 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D. D.C. 2011)..... 16

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S.E.P.A.*, 794 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 2

*\*Defenders of Wildlife v. Jackson*, 791 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 12, 17

*Defenders of Wildlife v. Martin*, 454 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (E.D. Wash. 2006)..... 12, 15

*Fla. Key Deer v. Paulison*, 522 F.3d 1133 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 12

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Services (TOC), Inc.*, 528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 3, 8

*Humane Soc. of U.S. v. Lujan*, 768 F. Supp. 360 (D.D.C. 1991)..... 16

*\*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... passim

*Marbled Murrelet v. Babbitt*, 83 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 15

*Mercury-Free Drugs v. Sebelius*, 725 F. Supp. 2d 1(D.D.C. 2010) ..... 2

*Natural Resources Defense Council v. Kempthorne*, 539 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (E.D. Cal. 2008)..... 16

*Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.*, 408 F. Supp. 2d 866 (D. Ariz. 2006)..... 4, 5, 6

*Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Service*, 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 4, 5

*\*Pacific Rivers Council v. Thomas*, 30 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 14, 16

*Pacific Rivers Council v. Thomas*, 936 F. Supp. 738 (D. Idaho 1996)..... 14

*Research Air, Inc. v. Norton, No. Civ. A.*, 05-623 (RMC), 2006 WL 508341 (D.D.C. Mar. 1,  
2006) ..... 15

*Sierra Club v. Marsh*, 816 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1987) ..... 12

*Sierra Club v. Morton*, 405 U.S. 727 (1972) ..... 3, 8  
*Thomas v. Peterson*, 753 F.2d 754 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 14  
*United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures*, 412 U.S. 669 (1973) .. 3, 8  
*Wash. Toxics Coal. v. EPA*, 413 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 12, 14  
*Water Keeper Alliance v. U.S. Dept. of Defense*, 271 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2001)..... 15  
*\*Wilson v. Block*, 708 F.2d 735 (D.D.C. 1983) ..... passim

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) ..... 2

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)..... 9, 13, 17  
16 U.S.C. § 1536(d) ..... 9, 13  
16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(2)(A)..... 11, 17  
Arizona Wilderness Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-406, §101(a)(22), 98 Stat. 1485 (1984) ..... 6
